## THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF STANLEY BY-LAW NO. 8-18

A by-law of the Rural Municipality (RM) of Stanley, in the Province of Manitoba, to regulate and control the use and development of land and buildings within the Municipal limits of the RM of Stanley.

WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of Subsection 40(1) of *The Planning Act*, the MSTW Planning District, which includes the RM of Stanley, has, by by-law, adopted *The MSTW Planning District Development Plan By-law 4-16*;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of Subsection 63 of *The Planning Act*, the RM of Stanley has, by by-law, adopted *The Stanley Corridor Secondary Plan By-law 3-2017*;

AND WHEREAS Section 68 of *The Planning Act* provides that a Municipal Council within a Planning District must adopt a zoning by-law that is generally consistent with the Development Plan by-law;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the RM of Stanley, in meeting duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. The RM of Stanley Zoning By-law No. 20-08, and all amendments thereto, are hereby rescinded.
- 2. The Zoning By-law, attached hereto and marked as Schedule "A", is hereby adopted.
- 3. This by-law shall be known as the RM of Stanley Zoning By-law.
- 4. The *RM of Stanley Zoning By-law* shall take force and effect on the date of Third Reading of this by-law.

**DONE AND PASSED** in Council assembled in Council Chambers, in the RM of Stanley, Manitoba, this 4th day of October, A.D. 2018.

Chief Administrative Officer

Read a First time this 6th day of September, A.D. 2018.

Read a Second time this 4th day of October, A.D. 2018.

Read a Third time this 4th day of October, A.D. 2018.